
SADJ LEBACK COMMUNITY CO LLEGE DISTRICT 
28000 Marguerite Parkway 

Mission Viejo, Califo rnia 92675 

The f{L~qula r Meet ing of the Governing Board of the Saddleback 
Community College District was held in Room 212 of the Lib rary­
Clas<:.roo1n Colllplex at 28000 Marguerite Parkway, Mission Viejo, 
Ca li fornia, Monday, January 27, 1975, at 7:30 p.m. 

Or. Mar~hall, Vice President of the Board of Trustees, cal led 
the mee ting to order; Mrs. Brandt led the audience in the 
Pledge of Allegiance; and Mr. Dean gave the Invocation. 

There were present: 

Mr. Patrick J. Backus (8:45) 
Mr. Robert C. Bartholomew 
Mrs. Donna C. Berry 
Mr s . Norrisa P. Brandt 
Mr. Wi l I iam E. Dean 
Dr. James W. Mar s hall 
Mr . Lawrence W. Taylor 

Or. Robert A. Lombard i, Super intendent 
Mr. R. L. Platt, Dean of Instruction 
Mr. Roy N. Barletta, Business Manager 

Moti on by Mr s. Brandt, seconded by Mr. Dean and unanimously 
ca rr ied, to approve the Mi nu tes of the Regular Meeting held on 
January 13, 1975, as presented. 

Mo ti on by Mrs . Berry, s econded by Mrs. Brandt and unanimously 
carried , t o approve the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 
J<:Jnuc:iry 20, 1975, as presented. 

Mr ·;. Berry repo r t ed that she had received a telephone call from 
a fe I low trus tee in t he Tustin area informing her that there may 
be a i, choo l avJi lable in Tu st in. Mrs. Berry stated that since 
t he ea rthqua ke preparedness program is goi ng to go into effect 
next Yl' t'.lr, perhaps our store-front concept may not be suitable. 
She requested that the admin istra ti on look into the availability 
if Tu sL i n does release a school. 

Or. Lombardi read a letter from Mr s. Spaulding, resident of the 
Tustin a rea, exp ressing her appreciation for the six-unit rule 
and reque s t ing that the Board of Trustees retain the rule 
because of the conveni ence it provides some residents of the 
Distric t . Dr. Lombardi sta t ed that he wi l I prepare an appropriate 
response . 

161 

UNA DU PT ED 

REGULAR MEETING 

PRESENT 

BOARD MEMB ERS 

STAFF MEMBERS 

MINUTES OF 
01-13-75 
APPROVED 

MINUTES OF 
01-20-75 
APPROVED 

REPORTS AND 
COMMUNICATIONS 

TRUSTEES 

SUPERINTENDENT 
AND STAFF 

Page I of 12 
0 1-27-75 



'" . . • ,j ., ,rJ; r1.;p»r t .:: d that Peppc:rdine university , Santa Ana, is 
, .i, r , • :,_.c1 iq led~in9 space at Saddieback Col iege on Saturdays, 
·,,.,· , 1 • a1 1<.J perh<,ps at oth<.!r rin:e . He stated that unless the 
th• r•l 1

1 .. 1 u!Jj.: c t ivn'> ht~ will continue discussions with them. 
f .. .. GL.,; r .J :·c,1ueo;,te<f that Peµp erdine University submit a formal 
({' •; :a;· r · il ,·Jhich tirllf the mat ter· vJOuld be discussed to insure 
lllJ( llH· ( v v.;ould be no interference with Saddleback's own 
pr•y1 rar 1-., . Dr. Lomba rdi will bring this matter back to the 
Buaro .1 5 a formal mo tion. 

Mr. LaBon te, President of the Academic Senate, stated that a 
mini retreat for faculty members wil I be held to review the 
comp! icat1ons of the expanding growth of Saddleback College. 
A panel discussion on this subject is planned with an answering 
pe riod for t he administration. He also stated that a retreat 
is p lanned during the first week in September. 

Mrs. Be rry referred to a letter in the Faculty Observer opposing 
the de let ion of the 11 F11 grade. She requested that in the future 
nppone11t'> o f an issue be encouraged to present their cases to the 
Board iH~ cau'>e the Board woul d like to hear both s ides of any issue. 
Mr. La Bonte ao;,sured Mrs. Berry that everyone was given the 
opµortuni ty to speak at the forum on grading. 

Mr. LaBonte announced that Mr . Bergman is the new president of 
the Facu lty Association and that he wi 11 attend the next Regular 
Meetiny. 

Mr. Gilbert, President of the Classified School Employees 
Associut ion , did not have a report to present to the Board of 
Trustee'> . 

No rep r ~o;,ental ive of the student body was present. 

Mr s . Green, re~ident of the unincorporated area of Santa Ana, 
addressed the Members of the Board of Trustees requesting 
penni~,sion to attend Santa Ana College. She had applied for a 
permit which had been denied and, at Dr. Lombardi's suggestion, 
hod come be fore the Board to request a dispensation. She 
ex plai ned that the schedule of classes at Saddleback College are 
in direct con f lict with her function as a homemaker and mother. 
She would 1 ike to take the architectural courses offered at 
Santa Ana College because they are offered early in the day 
whe reas Saddleback College offers them only in the afternoon. 
She feels it is very important that she be at home when her 
children a rrive home from school. She added that Santa Ana 
College requires that a block of classes equivalent to eight 
unit s be taken concurrently, so that she may not attend Santa Ana 
Col le9e under Saddleback College's six-unit rule. 

162 

ACADEMIC SENATE 

FACULTY 
ASSOCIATION 

CLASSIFIED 
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES 
ASSOCIATION 

ASSOCIATED 
STUDENT BODY 

PUBLIC 

Page 2 of 12 
01-27-75 



Mr. i.1 ·1lor, in part, stdted that tht• Bo<1rd i s concerned with 
o;:v ..- 11· •1 ·•: ' '> t·duca tioncil interest, but aho wi t h the District . 
he· I urt'"lt:r <.t..iLed that i t i s the Board''> responsibility to 
i. 1J~1 d1•1...i '> ion-. in the best intere s t of the Dis1rict - the total 
·.tu11c:11t '> - not one person. When Saddleback College was originally 
e:,tabl i ·,t1ed , he s tated, the Tus ti n area elected to participate 
in it•, c •, tabl ishment; people must be loyal to their District. Mr . 
Taylor f~elc; tha t the Board mu~t use good judgment in making rules 
.:lnd mu'>l follow the rules that are set. Either a rule is right 
or thought mus t be given to changing it. 

Mr~ . Brandt s tated that she appreciates that Mrs. Green is 
honest and that she is trying to develop herself and stil 1 be 
a good mother. 

Mrs . Berry stated that she personally has received many requests 
from students in the Tustin area and that they are all valid 
al so. She has advised them to come before the Board. If the 
rule i s wrong we shou ld change it; otherwise we should abide by 
it. If we allow this request we will have many other requests. 

Mr . Bar t holomew agreed that we would be opening "Pandora's Box. 11 

He sta t ed that if rules are made they cannot be ignored every 
time some thing comes along. 

Mr. Taylor stated that he, Mrs. Berry, Mrs. Brandt, and 
Dr. Marshall had attended a Community College Trustees Meeting 
on Junuary 21 , at which they heard that several colleges have 
an ag r eemen t wherein they do not charge for interdist rict 
tran ~fers . Mr. Platt informed the Board of a meet ing three 
yea r s ago at wh ich s uch an agreement was refused. Dr. Lombardi 
stated that agreements of this kind are based on the premise~f 
equal exchange. Members who had attended the Meeting stated 
that t hose at the Board level were receptive and encouraged the 
Sadcll eback Co l lege Trustees to discuss the matter. 

Dr. Marsha l I asked Dr. Lombardi to explain to Mrs. Green that 
Sadd leback Col lege paid $739,000.00 to other districts last 
year becau'>e ou r s tudents attended their colleges. He also 
'>lute<l that the Board did appreciate her pos ition. 

Mr. Dean <,rated that if there is likelihood, in the near future, /I ~ · _ 
of adopting an inte rdistrict agreement with other co l leges that ~ 
t he Board's ded ication to living to the letter of the policy seems 
ill advised. He further stated that rules and policies are guide- A-~ 173 
l ines . but tha t the Members of the Board of Trustees are elected 
to exerci'>e judgment. 

Motion by Mr. Dean and seconded by Mrs. Brandt that Mrs. Green's 
reque5 t to be allowed to take two additional units at Santa Ana 
Coll ege be approved . 

163 Page 3 of 12 
01 - 27- 75 



Mr . Ba r Lho lomew, Mrs . Berry, and Mr. Taylor voted no; Mr. Backu":> 
wa ~ a b~ enl . Motion failed . 

It v1a s ":> uggested that perhaps San t a Ana Co llege would reconsider 
L h~ e ight un it requirement so t ha t Mr s . Green could attend Santa 
Ana Co ll ege under Saddleback College' s s ix-unit rule. 

Dr. Lo111ba rd i informed Mr s . Green tha t she may appeal the Board's 
decis ion to the County Board of Education . 

Mr. Bartholomew reported that Mr s . Brandt, Mr. Backus, and he 
had attended a conference dealing with collective bargaining. 
It wa s hi s opinion that collective bargaining is a top priority 
i t ern in Sacramento. He stated that the Board of Governors of the 
Californ ia Community Colleges is plann i ng to present recommendations 
t o the Governor during Feb r uary and that they are looking for he l p 
and guidance. He suggested that a s tudy session be held on the 
matt e r, and that if the Board is going to take action, it should 
do so immediately . 

Dr. Lombardi recorrvnended that the revised Disaster Preparedness 
Plan, dated December II, 1974, be approved as presented. He 
informed the Board that a copy of the Plan wi ii be distributed 
to each empl oyee. 

Mo t ion by Hr. Taylor, seconded by Hr. Dean and unanimously 
car r ied, t o approve the revi s ed Disaster Preparedness Plan dated 
Decembe r l I, 1974, a s presented. 

Dr. Lombardi recommended that the following extended day 
ins truc tors be appointed by the Board of Trustees on an 11 if­
and -a s-needed" basi s for the 1974-75 academ ic year , at salary 
rates to be de termined on the adopted schedule : 

Divisi on of Social Sc ience 

Maga l i N. G i l 

Cha r les Norman Irwin 

Mot ion by Mrs . Brandt, seconded by Mr. Bart.holomew and 
unan imo us ly carried, to approve the above extended day 
instr uc to r s on an " i f -and-as -needed" basis for the 1974-75 
academ ic year , a t salary rates to be determined on the adopted 
s chedul e . 

Dr. Lombardi recorrvnended that Wade Arens be employed as a 
"consultant" (off-campus assistant athletic coach) for the 1975 
swimming team, at a salary of $500.00 which is to be paid at the 
close of the swimming season . 

DISASTER 
PREPAREDNESS 
PLAN 

APPROVED 

EXTENDED DAY 
INSTRUCTORS 

APPROVED 

OFF-CAMPUS 
ASS ISTANT 
ATHLET IC COACH 

164 Page 4 of 12 
01-27- 75 



Mo c i ool by Hr. T<lylor, seconded by Hr~. Brandt and unanimously 
caui<-J , th ~l l W.3de Arens be employed as a "consultant" (off­
c a1 ;1;lu '.. as':)i::,tant a th let ic coach) for the 1975 swimming team 
<ltd ~Hi lary of S500.00 which is to be paid at the close of the 
~w i 10111 i ng season. 

)r'. Lomba rdi recommended that expense s , 1n the amount of $52.50, 
be approved for Or. Edward Hart for his service in conjunction 
with a computer study at the College. 

Motion by Mr. Dean, seconded by Mrs . Berry and unanimously 
carried, that expenses, in the amount of $52 . 50, be approved 
for Or. Edward Hart for his service in conjunction with a 
computer study at the College . 

Mr. Barletta recommended approval of the following addition to 
Board Policy 4107 - Additional Compensation and Released Time -
~ubmitted to the Board of Trustees at the meeting of January 13, 
1975. 

C.E.T.A. Instructor 

A contract for 10 months or prorated, if service is less than 10 
months, plus additional compensation earned at the daily rate 
times each day of service performed beyond the established duty 
days for the fiscal year. 

Motion by Mr . Taylor, seconded by Mrs. Berry and unanimously 
carried , to approve the addition to Board Pol icy 4107 -
Addit iona l Compensation and Released Time - as outlined above. 

Mr. Barletta presented the following classified personnel items 
to the Board of Tru s tees for its approval: 

Rat i f i cat ion of Emp 1 oymen t 

Robert. F. Wi sdom, Custodian 11, Grade 25, Step l, $649.00 per 
month plus $25.00 shift differential, effective January 15, 1975. 
Mr. Wi sdom replaced J ames Derbyshire, who was appointed Campus 
Safety Officer effec tive January 2, 1975. 

Recomme ndations for Employment 

l. Dorothy D. Sellers, Instructional Aide, Grade 20, Step I, 
$574.00 per month , effective January 28, 1975. 

2 . Stephanie H. Greek, Profes s ional Model, $4.50 per hour as 
needed, ef feet i ve January 28, 1975. 

3. John T. Fox, Groundsman I I, Grade 26, Step 3, $733.00 per 
month, effective February 3, 1975. 

4. Ro~ emary Sater, Clerical Substitute, $3.255 per hour a s 
needed, effec tive January 28, 1975. 

165 

APPROVED 

HONORARIUM FOR 
CONSULTING SERVICE 

APPROVED 

PROPOSED ADDITION 
TO BOARD POL ICY 
4107 

APPROVED 

CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL -
REGULAR ACT ION 

Page 5 of 12 
01-27-75 



C ,., " " · ,.; v f S ta tu s - Rat i f i cat i on ·- - _ _,;_ -

N< >ld OrJyle, Clerk Typi ~,r I - Tenipo rary, Grade 18, Step 1, $547.00 
ric t H1< i lr l h . e ffective January 20, 1975. Mrs. Doyle has been 
~mp l oy0d as a Substitute Clerk Typist. 

O~car Lloyd DeVaney, Campus Safety Officer-Part Time, effective 
December 23, 1974. Mr. DeVaney has resigned for personal reasons. 

Moti on by Mr. Bartholomew, seconded by Mr. Tay lor and unanimously 
carried, to approve the above classified personnel items as 
presented. 

Dr. Lombardi recommended that the following conferences be 
approved with actual and necessary expenses paid: 

Patrick L. Grant -- Orange County Veteran 1 s Dinner Meeting -
Orange - January 30, 1975. 

Mont e C. LaBonte -- National Conference of The College Band 
Di r ec t or '.:> National Association - University of California, 
Be r k.e ley - February 5. 6, 7, and 8, 1975. 

Dun Wal ker -- Music Educator s National Conference, Western 
Div i•, ion - San Francisco - February 21, 22 , 23, and 24, 1975. 

Duane Cain -- 1975 Southwestern Regional Clinic on Physical 
Filnes'.:> a nd Sports - Long Beach - February 21 and 22, 1975. 

Jay Roe l en -- 197~ Southwestern Regional Clinic on Physical 
Fi t nes '.:> and Sports - Long Beach - February 21 and 22 , 1975. 

(Suppl emental ) 

Wi l l iam A. Heffernan -- California Association of Teachers of 
Engli sh Convention - San Francisco - February 7 and 8, 1975. 

Motion by Mr . Taylor, seconded by Mrs. Brandt and unanimously 
carri ed , to approve the above conferences as recommended. 

Dr. Lombardi requested that the proposed revision to Board 
Pol icy 4003 - Employment of Relatives - be withdrawn at this 
time as t he faculty has requested time to discuss this pol icy 
and submit their input. He stated that it wi I I be presented 
to t he Board for information and discussion at a later date. 

Dr . Lombardi recommended that the following speakers and 
s ubsequent fees be approved for the winter quarter Writers' 
Lectu re Series: 

Lynn Sukenick 
Oak I ey Hal l 

166 

$50.00 
$50 .00 

APPROVED 

CONFERENCE 
REQUESTS 

APPROVED 

PROPOSED REVISION 
TO BOARD POLICY 
4003 

FEES FOR WRITERS' 
LECTURE SERIES 

Page 6 of 12 
01-27-75 



1 ed Taylor 
Paul Vangeli s ti 
Stan I ey Crouch 

SS0.00 
$75.00 
$75.00 

Mot ion by Mr . Barthol omm·1, seconded hy Mrs. Brandt and unanimously 
carried, to approve the speakers and fees for the winter quarter 
Wri ters 1 Lecture Series as presented. 

Dr. Lombardi recommended that the fo l lowing guest lecturer and 
subsequent fee be approved for her lecture services within the 
Women's Studies Program: 

Dr . J. J. Wilson 
Professor of English 
Sonoma State College 

$100.00 

Mot ion by Mr. Taylor , seconded by Mr s. Brandt and unanimously 
carried, to approve Dr. J . J. Wi Ison and the fee of $100.00 for 
lecture services within the Women• s Sludies Program. 

Dr. L~nbardi recommended that Delphi Laurence, stage and screen 
actresc; , appear as a guest lecturer for the Drama Department on 
Tues day, February 4, 1975. An honorarium of $100 . 00 is requested 
and ha ~ been budgeted. 

He f u r ther recommended that an honorarium of $50.00 plus mileage 
reimbur <:>ement not to exceed $25.00 be approved for the following 
gue~t ~ peakers for the Natural Science Division: 

Robert Sprau I, Ph.D. 
Joseph Keys, Ph . D. 
Allen Ginsburg, M.D. 
Rimmon Fay, Ph.D. 

Motion by Mrs . Brandt, seconded by Mr. Dean and unanimously 
carried, to approve the guest lecturers and fees as presented. 

Dr. Lombardi stated that t he report on proposed legislation is 
presented to Members of t he Board of Trustees for thei r 
informat ion and acceptance. 

Dr. Lombardi s tated that the report on financial status as of 
December 31, 1974, is presented to Members of the Board of 
TrusLees for the ir info rmation and acceptance. 

Mrs. Brandt as ked Mr. Barletta what the cost per student i s. 
Based on current projections (exact fig ures wi 11 not be forth­
coming unti 1 after June 30, 1975) he estimated that the cost per 
student is $1 ,480.00 per ADA. 

167 

APPROVED 

FEES FOR WOMEN Is 
STUDIES GUEST 
LECTURER 

APPROVED 

GUEST LECTURERS 
AND FEES 

APPROVED 

REPORT ON 
PROPOSED 
LEG t SLAT t ON 

RE PORT ON 
FINANCIAL STATUS 
AS OF 12-31-74 

Page 7 of 12 
01 - 27-75 



Mr. 8arl<:tta informed the Board of Trus tees that effective 
January l, 1975, the minimum hourly v-ia\Je was increased from 
52.00 to $2. 10 under the authorit y of the provisions of the 
Fair labor Standard'.:> Act a-, amended May l, 1974. He 
recommended that t he Business Manager be authorized to 
comply with this increase. 

Motion by Mr. Bartholomew, seconded by Mr. Dean and unanimously 
carried, to authorize the Busines s Manager to comply with the 
minimum hourly wage increase. 

Mr . Barletta requested authorization to execute a lease 
agreement with the Veterans Administration for the rental of 
space on which to locate a mobile trailer for the Veterans 
Administration on-campus program, at a monthly charge of $70.87. 

Terms of the lease will include the following: 

1. Mobile trailer approximately 10 1 x 40 1 will be supplied and 
installed by the Government at no cost to Lessor. 

2. l essor will provide electrical hookup, with charges for such 
hookup to be reimbursed by the Government. 

3. Telephone service will be provided by the Government at no 
cost to the Lessor. 

4. Restroom and drinking water facilities in existing college 
bu i !dings wi 11 be provided by the Lessor at no cost to the 
Government. 

5. Lessor will provide electricity, janitor service, and 
security service. 

6. Government wi 1 I reimburse Lessor for all duplicating service 
at the rate of 4~ per copy. 

7. Removal of trailer and restoration of site to original 
condition wi 11 be provided by the Government at no cost to 
Lessor . 

Motion by Mr . Taylor, seconded by Mrs. Berry and unanimously 
carried, to authorize the execution of a lease agreement with 
the Veterans Administration for the rental of space on which to 
locat e a mobile trailer for the Veterans Administration on-campus 
program, at a monthly charge of $70.87. 

Mr. Barletta informed the Board of Trustees that a request has 
been received from Instructor Thomas Morgan, approved by 
Dr. Doyle McKinney, that the District pay for an institutional 
membership in the College Art Association of America, in the 
amount of $40.00, for the calendar year 1975. He recommended 
app roval of this request. 

168 

FAIR LABOR 
STANDARDS ACT 

APPROVEC 

LEASE AGREEMENf 
WI TH THE 
VETERANS 
ADMINISTRAT ION 

APPROVED 

INSTITUTIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP 

Page 8 of 12 
01-27-75 



!11,~i .. <". tJ·; Mr. Tay lor , •, l:COrH.JHJ uy Mr'-;. BC'rry anJ unanimously 
c :ir ·· i t..d , LtVJt the Di<.tric t pdy for .rn institutional membership 
i ! 1 t .. , . Cu l le'J<: Ari /\., :,uc i al i 1:in <Jf A1neri<..a , i n tl1e amount of 
'; 1, r; . )lj' f c)( t ne ca lencJcir y t: ..3 1 137 5. 

Mr. H;:..1 l et t<i recor :11nendcJ tl1dt the f ol l ow ing progress payments 
bv ·l f>pruved fu r paymen t : 

(~~~~~ - Coas ta te Build ers , Progress Payment Request No. 5 

Contract Pri ce - $1,748,300 . 00 
Amoun t ed r ned as of 01-20-75 

Les s 10~ Retention 
Ne t due on ea rned to date 
Les~ previ ous payments 

AmounL due Lhi s request 

Re1 n<~<?t' l i119 of Bui ldin9 B (Ca fe teria) - Bui l ders West 

_!?_~l~i~ Progress Payment Request No. 4 
Ori g i nal Contract Price 
Chanye Order No . I (09-23-74) Deduct 
Revi sed Cuntrac t Price 

/\111uun l L!drned a s of 0 I - 13- 75 
LE-'.>S 10;; Ketent ron 

Net dut:: Oil ear neu to dcHe 
Le<.,~ prev i ouc; paynien t s 

/~11 .oun ~ due thi s request 

fquipr:1e nt - Proyre<.<. Puymt::nt Reque~t No. 2 
Cl)-r.t-ract-·P ric e - s3<f,9]2~41-· 

•\lfh) Uf1( C<lrncd .:t'... Of 01-01-75 
Les~ 101 Retention 

Net Jue on earned t o date 
Le~~ p rev ious payments 

/\111ount due thi s request 

$968 , 710. 00 
96 ,871. 00 

871,839.00 
755,289.00 

$I 16 , 550. 00 

$ 78,736.00 
(3,000.00) 

$ 75.736.oo 

$ 75,736.00 
I , 513. 00 

$ 68 , 163. 00 
66,878.00 

l ,285. 00 

$ 39,972.41 
3,997.24 

$ 35,975.17 
28, 780. 14 

$ 7. 195-03 

Motion by Mr. Taylor, seconded by Mr s . Berry and unanimously 
carried, to approv e the progress payments as outlined above. 

Or. Lo111!i.~rdi requested t hat Mr. Gilbert present a report on the 
..:. talu ~ of con..:.truction. Mr. Gilbert sta ted that the central 
plant i ..:. 011 -., chedul e , the cafeteria has been completed, the 
Lt::: nni s cou r ts are on schedul e , and the handball courts are two 
wee~s b~h i n J schedul e . 

Mr. Barletta reconmended t hat the following awards be approved, 
each bidder having submitted the low bid meeting specificat i ons, 
and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of 
the i ll' lllS ordered: 

169 

AP PROVED 

PROGRESS 
PAYMENTS 

APPROVED 

AWARDS 

Page 9 o f 12 
Cl - 27-75 



~ - i24/ Audio Visual 
Supp lie s 

Th E.! C C! rH e r for 
Human i t i e-., • Inc. 

1~- ) 438 C< 1 fet .~ ria Roc;f Ho l me~ Roofin~; Co. 

17'• Bio logy Equiprnent Sargent-Welch Scientific 
Ward' s Natural Science 
Scientific Products 
Beckman Instruments 

Sl,137.38 

s 1,888.00 

s 102.01 
995. 12 

l,639.69 
I ,674. 80 

$4,411 . 62 

Mot ion by Mr. Dean, seconded by Mrs. Be rry and unanimously 
car ri ed, to approve the above awards as recommended. 

Mr. Barle t ta recommended that Purchase Orders 17176 through 
17292, totaling $131,202.30, be approved and that payment be 
authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items ordered . 

Moti on by Mr. Taylor, seconded by Mr s. Brandt and unanimously 
carried, to approve the Purchase Orders as recommended. 

Mr . Barletta recommended that District Warrants 21375 through 
21559 , tota l ing $496,839.89, be approved and ratified for 
payfft(.' n t . 

Mot i<;n by Mr . Bartholomew, seconded by Mr. Backus and 
unanirnously carried, t o approve the Di s trict Warrants as 
recommended. 

M1 . B,Hl e t ta presented the following payment of personnel 
~~ r v ic e -., to the Board of Trustees for ratification: 

Cla~~ i f ieJ Payrol I 68 $94,786.13 

APPROVED 

PURCHASE ORDERS 

APPROVED 

PAYMENT OF BILLS 

APPROVED 

PAYMENT OF 
PERSONNEL SERVICES 

Motion by Mrs . Brandt, seconded by Mr. Bar tho 1 omew and unanimous 1 y APPROVED 
carr ied, to ratify the above payment of personnel services as 
presented. 

Dr·. Mar -. h.J l l adjou rn ed the Regular Meeting for reces s at 9:07 p.m. RECESS 

Mr. Backu~ r econvened the Regular Meeting at 9:15 p.m. and EXECUTIVE SESSION 
immed iately ad journed the Meeting into Executive Session. 

Mr . Backus r econvened t he Regular Meeting at 11: 13 p .m. RECONVENED 

In open sess ion the following action transpired: OPEN SESSION 

Moti on by Mr. Taylor and seconded by Mr. Bartholomew that the 
District terminate the contract with Hippe and Randell, AIA 
Architects. 

M1· . Bac kus, Mrs . Be rry, Mr s . Brandt, Mr. Dean, and Dr. Marshal I 
voted no . Mo t ion failed. 

170 Page 10 of 12 
01-27-75 



i}1 r!1 . i , J i:.cu.,~ i ur: Mr . Ded:1 V>1:u.1c!1lted thot ir Web his feeling 
tti.i t ;<-l v 1l •...thJr1 lega l ~uppt.>rl 1JJ~. ev idvnt tu support the mot ion. 

l"11 1l"''' ., . Mr. [«! o r• .i11d •;.-;cur.d t' <I t.>y Mr <.,. b1-.Jnt..1t that the current 
1.1J;1 : '· • ' l . • i L!'r hippe and Randel I bl' te r:n 11 1<) to:>d; that Hippe and 
R..,c ,ckl t I> •: r:. ffvred ,JS percent· fe (: oft.ht~ con~truccion cost for 
thi:> Cy:.1n.) -.. i .... ;r1- f'hysical E.ducation ~uildin~J; that extra services 
w•.>ulJ th: ..: •)nt r<l cted by B<Jard <lctiun only ; that Items 111-f, 111-h, 
a11d IV- c of the Arct1itects 1 letter dat~d January 23, 1975, which 
\"lt're no t .:lgreed to and should be brought to resolution, be 
r emoved; and that other provi:,ion.., of a ::itandard AIA Contract be 
i 111pv'>ed on thE' new contracc, includinq the 10 percent clause. 
For C>x.::imple: a clause which make.., architects responsible for 
r~drawing and for bid~ which excetd 10 percent or more of the 
architect'~ e<;tiinates, and for perfCJnnance of services by 
archi tcct~ within a ~tated time in the ~chedule . 

Mr. H~ckus. Mr~ . Berry, Mr. Dean, and Dr. Marshall voted no. 
Mo L i on r J i I ed . 

Mr . Ttiyl or raised an objection about the dollar amount for 
1.-on·>Lrud i o n of the Gymnasium-Phys ical Education Building from 
$1 . ~64 , u94 t o S3, 138,480, and also raised the point that his 
rea~1 n q of the contract indicated that Hippe and Randell were 
oD I iy~Led to redesign when costs exceeded 10 percent of their 
e<;t i n1c1te . He also pointed out that time schedules and estimates 
had 11ot t)een me t in the pa~t by Hippe and Randell and that those 
experiences made him question their capacity to complete the 
Gy111n<l~,ill!n- Physical Education Building as per scheduled. He 
s l <lled tha t for these, and for other reasons, he was opposed to 
tht:: mo ri on. 

Mr ~ . s~rr · y di~cussed the redesign concept, and Mr. Taylor raised 
tr1<.' quv , t ion of whether or not the current design could not be 
m<ii 11l.) i•1cd and cosL~ reduced sa ti s factorily within that design to 
make Lh~ Si ,964,094 figure a poss ibility. 

Mot iun by Mr~ Brandt, seconded by Mr s . Berry and carried, that 
Hippe and Randell be offered a 4.21 percent fee, instead of a 5 
percent fee , of the con s truc t ion cost for the Gymnasium-Physical 
Educat ion Building, that extra services would be contracted by 
Bodrd acLion only; that Items 111-f, 111-h, and IV-c of the 
/\rchitects' letter dated January 23, 1975, which were not agreed 
to and s hould be brought to resolution, be removed; and that other 
provi ~ ion :-o of a standard AIA Contract be imposed on the new 
a rch i tee ts respons ible for redrawing and for bids which exceed 
10 percent or more of the architects ' estimates; and for per­
fonnance of se rvices by architects within a stated time in the 
schedul e. 

Mr . Tay lor voted no. 

The Superintendent was then instructed to rec eive from Messrs. 
Hippe dnd Randel I on Wednesday, January 29, 1975, at 4: 00 p.m., 
a response concerning these changes to the contract relationship. 

171 Page 11 of 12 
01-27-75 



'• .... .. r, . .1,· · : ... -1-:-reby .1 u: .. · µ r.: ... 1 ·. <' ... et u f '-.tipulatiun-, 
; J "''~1·.d•\..a 1i-•1n-.,id~·ie .. J. 

t ' '' \; 'I "' ' 

,,, t 11.1 .1·1 M. , . ur.~1 1d1, '>ec<111ued 1iy Mr • .. t$cr1y anJ carried, that 
ltH: ,,,, .11 ''I "> :1 t1t1cl, daLt.!d M·lY 13, 1574 , with Hippe and Randell 
t•v t1l<1•l1 1 r1 '• • c1 ·, irod ic. .H<..!d by th,• SdJdleb.:-ick Cornrnunity Co ll ege 
ll r ·d r ict l, 1 t<'r d.H<·d Janu.iry 21 , IY/5 , and <b accepted by Hippe 
.ir1d R.:i1hJ .. 1I 1n .i 1\: tl t.: r dotl'd Janu.1ry 13, 1975, with the following 
t:.<c1.: p1 1:111·, ti1 HipJ.h.· and Randell' s lc ll ~r: 

l1 cr .1 l·t Thdt tht:· Di..,trict v1ou l d offer a 4 .2 1 percent 
0r· SJ . 138 ,480 of th~ con~t ruction cost fo r the Gymnasium­
Phy '> i 1.<1: E<..fucat ion Bui ldinq, and lh,lt extra <>e rvi ces 
<1il\ll1col>IL' 1ml.!L'r lhis mod i f i ed con tract vJill be v-1ith 
~·P t'\:i i r .. dpprova l of che Bo.Jn.! of Trustees. 

I i t'lll. 111-1 cltH.l r 11-h: That these items be questioned 
.irul , , • ..,ol ved between t he partie!>. 

lt.'11. IV-<-. Tto.it thi -; item l'llch not acceptable to the Diqrict 
.111<1 t i.H Liu net·J contr<Jct ~hould <..ontain other such provic.,ions 
., , ''"' ne .ldvi..,et.l by County Coun se l, c.,uch d~ the 10 percent 
,,r11vi-.iqn for<.(.>'-! of the· red .. ~-;ig n to preclude conscruction 
1 ... 111 • 1 l1·r1 percent more than estimated. ~ 

Mr . Tclyl or voted no. ~~ 17f 

Moti <11. li y Mr·. B<Htholornew, seconded by Mr . Taylor and unanimously 
,;<1rr11•<i, tlkH i f ch i-:. proposed <:1greemenl is not accepted by Hippe 
and Kd nc.J ,•J I , th.:iL the Board of Tru stees move to terminate the 
cx i -,t 111q Ce>ntract. 

Mr . o.i ... 1-.th tldjourned the Regu l<:1r Meeting at 11: 55 p.m. 

172 Page 12 CJf 12 
Oi-27-75 


